REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION / CONTRACT CONTROL FORM

Date of Request: June 9, 2008

Board Meeting June 16, 2008

Date Requested:

Shott Title: Continued Discussion Of Water Capacity
Fees.

Background: At the June 2, 2008 Board of
Commissioners meeting, additional information
pertaining to Capacity Fees was requested during a
discussion on the issue. As previously mentioned, the
Board of Commissioners established County-wide water
and wastewater Capacity Fees in August of 2005.
These fees are imposed against new connections in
order to generate revenue for funding or recouping the
costs of capital improvements or facility expansions
attributable to the new connections and have been
subsequently increased in three separate resolutions,
once for water and twice for wastewater, to the current
rate of $4.00 per gallon for water capacity and $20.00
per gallon for wastewater capacity. Copies of all four
Resolutions are provided. The benefit of collecting
Capacity Fees is to reduce the amount of money that
has to be borrowed for improvement projects and
thereby reduces the on-going rates necessary to recover
the debt service for the repayment of loans. A uniform
application of Capacity Fees should include every tap
that "impacts" the water system beyond the planned
customer base as defined by original sign-up
campaigns. The actual method of collection was not
defined in any of the Resolutions or by policy and did not
implicitly include individual lots or preclude them, but
rather was the philosophy of management and at the
discretion of the Utilities Department. While the Utility
Department sent invoices out to the developers of
subdivisions for the pre-payment of Capacity Fees at the
time their water extension applications were approved,
most were ignored. However, the Department has and
will continue to collect these Capacity Fees when
contractors apply for building permits on the individual
fots. While an exact number cannot be ascertained,
there are some lots that were not charged the Capacity
Fee simply because the address information requested
at the time of application did not indicate that the lot was
in one of the newly approved subdivisions. The

" application form has since been corrected and there is a
clearly delineated procedure established for collection of
these fees.

Specific Action Requested: Commissioner requested
additional information.

Michael Mack
Utilities Director

Requested by:
Department:
Title:

Contact Phone:
Contact Fax:

910.259.1570

Tracking Number: 9

June 9, 2008

Date Request Received:

Board Meeting
Date Assigned:

June 16, 2008

Request Status:

Request is proceeding to Board of
Commissioners

[] More information is needed — see attached

[] Request on hold — no further information

needed
[] Other:
(Administrative Use Only)
CONTRACT TYPE
Renewal [l Revision

For Service(s) [] For Equipment
Intergovernmental — County as Grantee
[] Federal Grantor
[ ] State Grantor
L] Grant or
(] County as Grantor
[] County Funds
[] Other Funds:

(.

PURCHASING Budgeted Item: []Yes [] No
Date Rec'd: [] Reviewed and Approved

[ ] Comments on Reverse
Date Sent:

Signed:
ATTORNEY [ ] Reviewed and Approved
Date Rec'd: [] Legal Problem(s)

[] Comments on Reverse
Date Sent: ‘

Signed:
FINANCE Sufficient Funds [] Available
Date Rec'd ' [] Not Available

(] Budget Amendment Necessary
[] Budgeted Amendment is Attached
] Comments on Reverse

Date Sent:
Signed:
CLERK Signature(s) Required:
[ 1 Board Chairman/County Manager
(] Other:
Date Rec’d Approved by Board: [lYes [INo

At meeting on



INTRODUCED BY: John Bauer. County Manager DATE: 08/01/05 ITEM NO. _/_ 2

Resolution-to Establish County Wide Water and Wastewater Capac_ity Fees

SUBJECT: Administrative

ACTION REQUESTED: y

The Board of Commissioners is requested to establish county-wide water and wastewater
Capacity or Impact Fees (one-time fees) in the amount of $2.50 per gallon for water and
$5.00 per gallon for wastewater.

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:

The implementation of the Wastewater Master Plan will allow the Rocky Point - Topsail
Water & Sewer District and other water and sewer districts to pursue different options to
obtain wastewater treatment capacities. Contracts have been negotiated with the Town of
Wallace and New Hanover County to buy wastewater capacities. In addition, the County
is pursuing an additional drinking water source which will involve costs to buy and/or
construct additional capacity.

EVALUATION:

Capacity or Impact Fees would recover the initial costs associated with obtaining the
treatment capacities, plus capital reserves to pay for future upgrades. Based on the
current cost range of treatment ($4 to $6 per gallon), staff recommends a wastewater
capacity fee of $5.00 per gallon. Based on the current cost range of treatment for a water
plant ($2 to $5 per gallon), staff recommends a water capacity fee of $2.50 per gallon.
The following chart is a comparison of similar fees in two (2) nearby counties:

County | Capacity Fee: (3 Bedrooms) | Capacity Fee:
. ' Residential (360 GPD) Commercial

Water Sewer Water Sewer

New Hanover $2/gal $5/gal $1.8/gal $3.75/gal
(8720) ' ($500 - | ($648/ERU) | (81,115/min)

$1800)
Brunswick $2.38/gal $5.50/gal $2.38/gal $5.50/gal
o 13860) . | ($2,000y

Pender o5 ].82.50/gal - | S5igal.~_ | $2.50/gal | $5.00/gal

($900) ($1800)

The cost for the installation of a well and pump for a resident currently runs form $1500
to $1800, depending on the depth. The average costs for a septic system (900 gallon tank
and 3 — 80 drain lines) currently ranges from $2500 to $3000. Conservatively, this
would total $4000 for a residential water and wastewater system, compared to $2700
(8900 water and $1800 sewer) Capacity or Impact Fee for a three (3) bedroom home.

A Municipal Water and Sewer Capacity Fee survey is attached.




MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: W
Respectfully Recommend Approval |

nitials

RESOLUTION: NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Pender County
Board of Commissioners, that the following Water and Wastewater Capacity Fees are
adopted for implementation effective this date; The County Manager is authorized to
-execute any documentation necessary to implement this resolution. '

Water Sewer

$2.50/gal $5.00/gal
AMENDMENTS:
MOVED W /liams SECONDED__ ANi//ari.,
APPROVED DENIED

YEA VOTES: Meadows ____

Holland Moore Williams Rivenbark

&gm._@mm 08/01/05
gene Meadows, Chairman DATE

08/01/05

\ANMA I

ety

DATE



: . aloe Jed | auoe sad : .
A0 o AG SISEQ} o ppog | 67 | €61 | 06928 00e'zs | G1o'zs | 82v'es | sLv'es | £ses | ese$ | e60'9Le ubelEY
ased AQq 9SED e U0 paujulslep aq o) . . Gve'ls | SrZ L , v
e=1
=
B
“ujwi “un oas azIs s
: : lajauw _Hm.E d
a9 _‘. Fﬁ NN@% ' . Jajem ) ,
1004 qo0; | 881 1$ | 2268 | £9ges | LLL1S 0% G0S$ GZv$ Gves SYES o paseq uo nwmmn 0.9% oov$ zoL'oet | (OMd) alinenede] m
juoy} Jad |juosy sad 016098 02s'+v$ : S
0z€Ls | 08°0L$ 0194 -09v$
o8 azIs
“Sased Jsow ‘e gm.sz .
: . . . \ 19}BM : .
U} SUBL 1OMOS PUE Jajem mau puaxal 01G'e$ | 0622 0% 00L'2$ | 08L°C$ | 029'L$ | OEV'LS | o peseq uo vwmmn 018% 098% 8€8°GL uojBuipA
0} s3509 J0} 8jqisuadsal st sadojereq v : 008'08% 009'¢8% |- -
-oigg | 0988
g
g
ozs ozis £
. (3 ww
el Tl d :
"SUIBLU JOMBS pUE 13]eM MBU PUSIXS . ; U DESE sean L2909 o[ALOSYOBL
0} 51809 10} ajqisuodsal s} JadojaaaQ o.vv V| o1es 0% 052§ 05v$ OvES RLC I T paseq mmm.mw% SoInXu #1, vmmmm F W,
00e'6¥$ 0108 uo paseq =
-08¢'1$ v ™
-n 1-0
. S
0S.$ 0$ 0S.$ 0$ 0Lv'z$ | 080°LS$ 0% 0z6¢ - | ooz'es | oovs | oees | 00C'H$ 0$ 002'1$ 0% 9409 aliaugain)
‘SuleL 1OMOS PUe 18)EM MU puaixe . . 0 £9'68 o_o,nmEoO
0} 51500 10} ajqisuodses s| Jadojersd 009$ 005% 0% . 009% 000°2$ Gas$ 005$ .ow 0% 0$ $ 14
‘SUBUW JOMOS PUE 18]BM MAU PUIIX3 . . . : 0 zZL wag MaN
0] $1509 10} 8jqisuadses si tedojersd 000'L$ 0053 0% 0001 | seg'e$ | s88% 005$ 0% 0% .ow $ gel'ee
"SUjEW JOMBS PUE JOJEM MBU PUBIXS 00L$ . ‘ 05 6 N. . uopsquIn
01 51500 10} BqIsuodse s 18doABQ 00.$ 059% 00.$ +1500 008% 009% 0% 0% 0% $ 0¢
B4 ul ub WVIE
1amag | 1eyepy | 1omag | Jejepy | demes | 18lem 0oy | Jomes o Jomag | Jelepp | James | Jojem
(31un 1ad) 19}oN | (3iun zad) p P furediomn
PU0 |epuepisey | ead uoposuuoc) | Jelem sywiry AND UM o0 enuspisay | *UonEnded | Aunod JAllediomni
enuapisay [Bjo o saa] (de]) uonejeisu] adjaleg 004 AljIqe]IeAY
juswissassy abejuoly ; abieyn uieiy ! . PISoY 12301 viE 4 (del) [Ayoeden jebeaioy poeduy -

foning va4 1omas pue 1ajep jediuniy




INTRODUCED BY: John Bauer, County Manager DATE: 12/19/05 ITEM NO. / '/(

Resolution to Increase Wastewater Capacity Fee

SUBJECT AREA: Administrative

ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board of Commissioners is requested to increase the Wastewater Capacity Fee from
$5 per gallon of wastewater to $8 per gallon of wastewater.

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:
The Board of Commissioners established Water and Wastewater Capacity Fees of $2.50
per gallon and $5 per gallon respectively at their August 1, 2005 meeting. These are one-time

fees that would recover initial costs associated with obtaining treatment capacities plus capital
reserves to pay for future upgrades.

- EVALUATION:

Since the implementation of these fees on August 1, 2005, the Wastewater Master Plan
has progressed extensively. The last workshop held with staff on December 2, 2005 revealed
that the actual construction costs for Wastewater treatment plants, not including purchase of
land, are presently $8 per gallon. It is recommended that the wastewater capacity fee be
increased to stay with current construction costs. ‘



MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:
Respectfully recommend approval.

Ini@

RESOLUTION: NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Pender County Board of
Commissioners that the Wastewater Capacity fees are increased from $5 per gallon of
wastewater treated to $8 per gallon of wastewater treated.

The Chairman and/or County Manager is authorized to execute any/all agreements necessary to
implement the resolution. :

AMENDMENTS

MOVED W, /[ liamS SECONDED /Toore.

APPROVED " DENIED

YEA VOTES: Holland Rivenbark Meadows Moore Williams

%’ C W 12/19/05

Ste}rl{en C.Hdlland, Chairman - Date

A VO 12/19/05
/Atiés&t Yoo Date




INTRODUCED BY: John Bauer, County Manager DATE: 02/20/06 ITEM NO. /3

Resolution to Increase Wastewater Capacity Fee to $20 per Gallon

SUBJECT AREA: Administrative

ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board of Commissioners is requested to increase the Wastewater Capacity Fee from
$8 per gallon of wastewater to $20 per gallon of wastewater.

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:

The Board of Commissioners recently established Water and Wastewater Capacity Fees
at $8 per gallon. These are one-time fees that would recover initial costs associated with
obtaining treatment capacities plus capital reserves to pay for future upgrades.

"EVALUATION: ;

The Wastewater Master Plan presented to the Board of Commissioners on February 7,
2006, and related discussions revealed that the actual construction costs of wastewater treatment
plants are approximately or in excess of $20 per gallon. This does not include the cost of land

acquisition. It is recommended that the wastewater capacity fee be increased to maintain
currency with actual construction costs. ‘




/

MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:
Respectfully recommend approval.

RESOLUTION: NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Pender County Board of
Commissioners that the Wastewater Capacity fees are increased from $8 per gallon of
wastewater treated to $20 per gallon of wastewater treated.

The Chairman and/or County Manager.is authorized to execute any/all agreements necessary to
implement the resolution.

AMENDMENTS

MOVED Meadows SECONDED re.

APPROVED _ X DENIED

YEA VOTES: Holland Rivenbark Meadows Moore Williams V
Sadhe 02/20/06

Stephen C. Holland, Chairman Date
,/l/i) . 02/20/06_

[ttekt Date




INTRODUCED BY: John Bauer. County Manager DATE: 04/17/06 ITEM NO. /{

Resolution to Increase Water Capacity Fees to $4 per Gallon

SUBJECT AREA: Administrative

ACTION REQUESTED:
The Board of Commissioners is requested to increase the Water Capacity Fee from $2.50
per gallon of water to $4 per gallon of water.

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:
The Board of Commissioners at their August 1, 2005 meeting established water capac1ty
fees at $2.50 per gallon. These are one-time fees that would recover initial costs associated with

obtaining treatment capacities plus capital reserves to pay for future upgrades.

EVALUATION:

The Water Feasibility Study presented to the Board of Commissioners on February 7,
2006, and related discussions revealed that the actual construction costs of water treatment plants
are approximately at or in excess of $4 per gallon. This does not include the cost of land
acquisition. It is recommended that the water capacity fee be increased to maintain currency
with actual construction costs.



| MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:
Respectfully recommend approval.

Intij{

RESOLUTION: NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Pender County Board of
Commissioners that the Water Capacity fees are increased from $2.50 per gallon to $4 per gallon
of water.

' The Chairman and/or County Manager is authorized to execute any/all agreements necessary to
implement the resolution. '

AMENDMENTS

MOVED TNooy e SECONDED  [dJi [liams

APPROVED __ X DENIED

YEA VOTES: Holland Rivenbark Meadows Moore Williams

g C A~ 04/17/06

"Stephen C. Holland, Chairman Date

; 04/17/06_
ttest Date




